Decision No. 77357

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application of Security Truck Line, a corporation, to transfer a certificate of public convenience and necessity to Security Transportation Co., a corporation, and for Security Transportation Co. to operate under a lease and to issue stocks.

Application No. 45054

ORDER OF REVOCATION

Security Transportation Co., a corporation, possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier as defined in Section 214 of the Public Utilities Code between all points and places in the State of California. This cortificate was originally granted pursuant to Decision No. 60147 dated May 24, 1960 in Application No. 41610 and was acquired by Security Transportation Co. by Decision No. 64905 dated February 5, 1963, as amended by Decision No. 66315 dated November 12, 1963, in Application No. 45054.

Vernon E. Bowers, Vice President of Security Transportation Co., has by letter stated that they "agree to voluntarily relinquish our Petroleum Irregular Route Carrier authority due to non-use."

In the circumstances, it appears and the Commission finds that the revocation of the certificate of public convenience and necessity as requested would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the certificate should be revoked and that the tariffs applicable to the services thereunder should be canceled.

-1-

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier acquired by Security Transportation Co. by Decision No. 64905 dated February 5, 1963, as amended by Decision No. 66315 dated November 12, 1963, in Application No. 45054 is hereby revoked.

2. C. R. Nickerson, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the applicable participation of Security Transportation Co. from the tariffs issued by Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, such cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

3. The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Security Transportation Co., a corporation, or mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown on the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to C. R. Nickerson, Agent, c/o Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, 9 First Street, San Francisco, CA 94105.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _____ day of Juno, 1970.

Commissioners

-2-